

Provider Update



This is an update about information in the provider manual. For access to the latest provider manual, go online to <https://providers.amerigroup.com/KS>.

Present on admission indicator for external cause of injury diagnosis codes

Summary of change: Effective with dates of service on and after February 1, 2017, and in accordance with Kansas Department of Health and Environment policy, present on admission (POA) indicators will be required for external cause of injury (ECI) diagnosis codes.

What is the impact of this change?

If an ECI diagnosis code is submitted on an inpatient claim (field FL72 of the *UB04 Claim Form*), a POA indicator must also be submitted.

Providers can reference Chapter 20 of the *International Classification of Diseases, 10th revision, Clinical Modification* publication for a complete list of ECI diagnosis codes.

What if I need assistance?

If you have any questions, contact Provider Services at 1-800-454-3730 or your local Provider Relations representative.